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PLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAII

CoJ>Y ~_:_=-:.:.:.:....:.:.:...:..:.......:::...:::..:::.~:.....__~~~~~~~~-H-IL-0-,-H-A-W-A-II-96--::--72~0:---
25 AUPUNI STREET 

January 12, 1976 

The Reverend Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
P. o. Box 272 
Kapaau, HI 96755 

Re: SLUC Special Permit 339 (73-144) 
Establishment of a Church 
TMKc S-3-04:Portion of 01 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 7, con­
cerning the commencement of construction of the subject building, 
as wak required in one of the conditions of the Special Permit. 

As all conditions of the Special Permit have now been met, we 
are closing the file on this application. 

Should you have any questions, however, please do not hesitate 
to contact this office. 

rRAYMOND S 
Director 

lUiY:rfd 

cc. ~yor 
/SLUC 

Plng Comn 
Corp Cnsl 
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C 0 py __PL_A_N_N_1N_a_o_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_ __;______co_u_N_TY_o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1_ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

1r. Shoj iro u han 
Koh l on anji ~ '1 
J? • 0 • Bo. 2 7 2 
Kapaau, H ~ ii 96755 

Sp cial Permit - LUC 239 (SP-73-1 4) ohala on~anji. ission 
tablishment of a Church 

4 K; 5 3-04:portion of l 

~hi to advis you that t1e additional ti ,e e t nsion for con-
struction of the n w church granted on lay 21, 1975 ill expire 
on v mber 30, 1975. 

ha.v not r c iv d any plans for 'Pl n proval " r vi 
wlich pr.c s .iling for a building permit applie tion. ~ s this 
w st e third e·t n io qr te , and the xplration date of com­
plianc with th con truction condition is n ar at h n , w re .u t 
that thi matt r b given your immediate att ntion and a r pon e 

u ~itt 1 to this office !thin aev n (7) ys tt r receipt of 
this 1 tter. If no word is receiv d ?ithin th allotted p riod, 
we sh 11 ass you have no int ntions .of c01 1 ing with the 
conditions a et forth and ill forward such info ation to the 
Plan ing Co ssion and the t t Land Use Co .i ion. 

' question on this att r, you to cont ct 

• Y:lgv 

cc Corporation Coun 1 
yor 

tat Land o ·co iseion 
Planninq Cormni sion 





PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 

HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 811Uffl8111 l lilU Ulll I 

M&)'OI' 

COUNTY OF ARTHUR W. MARTIN 
HAWAII Chairman 

May 22, 1975 ~~@m:u~~[DJ 
:AY 2 . t.,;-5 

Stl!la of Haw iiMr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
LAND USE COt .MISSIONExecutive Officer 

State Land Use Commission 
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Extension of Time Condition on Special Permit 
Applicant: Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:1 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of May 21, 1975 considered 
the above request for an extension of the time condition stipulated 
in the special permit which was originally granted by the Land Use 
Commission on March 30, 1973. 

The Commission voted to recommend a third time extension of six (6) 
months until November 30, 1975 inasmuch as the plans for the church 
are being drawn up and are expected to be completed within one month. 
The six-month extension will assure the applicant of sufficient time 
to finalize plans, obtain the necessary building permit approvals, 
and to begin construction. 

It is further recommended that all original conditions of the 
Special Permit still apply and that all other applicable rules and 
regulations be complied with. 

~#:::!~ 
Chairman 

lat: sk 

cc: Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Corporation Counsel 



ST/\TE OF H/\W'AII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM _S..__.P.__-_J.__~___-l_t.f_t___ DATE~~-¥------,(+-/-/_7_7._~_--_ 
PLACE -=/),;....:;..~_'£....;::;.0:;._~~---.·_&,-..:;....;;..~_· TIM.E_~/_0_.....;';__,._f':'--=-r_;::q:.i.......;....,_/">'7_-=---'~-

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

OURA, MITSUO vi 
YANAI, EDWARD ,,/ 

YAMAMURA, TANJI / 
COBB, CHRISTOPHER / 

KONO, HIDETO / 
SAKAHASHI, STANLEY ~ 

CARRAS, JAMES / 
/ 

NAPIER, ALEXANDER 
-

TANGEN, EDDIE 

/ 
I 

/ 

s 

Comments: 



tA 

C Q py --::PL::-A-:-:-:-N:-N:-IN-:--o_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T__--...--:-__..:..c.:.ou.:.N:..:.:.TY..::....:O:.:F:....:H::A:.:W:.:.:A::I::I__ 
215 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 98720 

~~@~UV~lO)
May 20, 1975 

\ 1 :t 2 ) "'7o 

Mr. Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
P. o. Box 272 
Kapaau, HI 96755 

Re: Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:por. of 1 

This is to inform you that your application will be discussed on 
May 21, 1975 by the Planning Commission. The meeting will be 
held in the State Conference Room, State Building, South Hilo, 
Hawaii, and is scheduled to begin at 2:30 p.m. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

lat 

Enclosure 

cc / State Land Use Commission 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Meeting of May 21, 1975 

ADDENDUM 

NEW BUSINESS 

6. Preliminary hearing on the application of Masataro Nagata and 
Hiroshi Baba for a change of zone request in accordance with 
Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 1, Section 6, for 9.95 acres 
of land from an Agricultural 3-acre (A-3a) zone to an Agri­
cultural 1-acre (A-la) zone. The property is located at the 
intersection of Ainaola Drive and Ainalako Road, Waiakea 
Homesteads, 2nd Series, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-31: 
portion of 1. 

7. Request by Kohala Hongwanji Mission for an extension of the 
time condition stipulated within the Special Permit granted 
by the State Land Use Commission for the construction of a 
church in Halaula, North Kohala, TMK: 5-3-04:portion of 1. 



Copy 
~--2-5_A_U_P_U_N_I_ST 

Mr. · Shojiro U~hana 
·ohala Honguanj i 

P. o. Box 272 
I<apaau, HI 96755 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAII 
__R_E-ET--------------;;.--"""".".'"""---H-l-L-0-,-H-A-W-A-II--98-7-20--~ 

Mission 

e: Special Per it Annlication: Church 
mHK: 5-3-04:portion of 1 

':'his is to advise you that the d itional eight (S) 11onth 
tension 4=or construction of the ·ne chnrch granted to the 

ex­
sub­

nediate attention and that a status report be submitted to this 
office. !£ no •ord is receive by 1ay 30, 1975, ·e shall asGume 
y:ou hav no intention of comolyin9 with th_ conditions as set 
fort1 in the speci 1 permit ;request, and will forw rd such infor­
mation to the Planning Co~~ission for their action in n llifying 
the Special Permit Application. 

Should you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please o 
not hesitate to contact this department. 

ject application on ~ Octol er 2 1 1974, .will e.·pire _on 1ay 30, 1975. 

T ere ore, it is reque<>ted th. t thin .1atter be iven your im­

RY:jtm 

cc: Corporation Counsel 
..e'tate Land Use Commission 
Planning Commission 





---

----

STATE OF HAWAII 
J.JAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

Extension Request by Kohala 
I'l'EM Hongwanji Mission (SP73-144) DATE October 2 , 1974 

PLACE ILWU - Lanai City , Lanai 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

YANAI, EDWARD x 
---

CARRAS, JAMES 
. 

x 

MARK, SHELLEY x 
---·-

. 
xKIDO, SUNAO 

--

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY xs 
-- -· -

OURA, MITSUO xM 

·-

YAMAMURA, TANJI x 

xNAPIER, ALEXANDER 

-

xTANGEN, EDDI E 
-

Comrnents: 
I move to approve the extension request . 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
215 AUPUNI BTREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 BHUNICHI KIMURA 

COUNTY OF 
M&)'OI' 

HAWAII 

S~ptember 25, 1974 
'· . 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Extension of Time Condition on Special Permit 
Applicant: Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:1 · 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of September 25, 1974 
considered the above request which was stipulated in the special 
permit granted by the Land Use Commission on April 25, 1974. 

The Commission voted to recommend an extension of eight (8) months 
to May 30, 1975 inasmuch as the construction of the church is 
imminent and that the delay was due to a subdivision problem. 
However, this subdivision problem has been resolved and the sub­
division request is now being processed for final subdivision 
approval. The additional 8~month extension to May 30, 1975 should 
provide the applicant with ample time to commence construction of 
the church. 

lat 

cc Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Corporation Counsel 



Sept. 17, 1974 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Ha•aii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

Re: Special Permit Extension 
Kohala Hongwanji 
']}fl(: 5-3-04: por. 1 

Thank you for your letter of September 6 regarding my Special Permit 
application. 

Your Planning Commission favorably recommended the approval of my 
extension request, and the Land Use Commission subsequently granted 
the 'extension. Our deadline is September 30, 1974, as you indicated 
in your letter. 

We find ourselves in a position where it is almost impossibee for 
us to comply with that deadline. Accordingly, we respectfully request 
an eight-month extension to May 30, 1975, for the following reasons: 

1. Our subdivision has not been granted final approval by the 
Planning Department. The delay is not their fault, but more ours. 
We are currently working ~¢ with bee owners of the land, Kohala 
Corporation, to have the subdivision approved. The land needs to 
be properly staked out before approval can be given. We are now 
working out the staking requirement. 

2. Recently, a mijgor contributor to the church passed a•ay. 
The church was to be constructed through donations (private) and 
manpower from the churh members. 'lhe untimely passing away of this 
important member necessitated some internal organizational and 
financial adjustments. This is not fully settled yet, but we 
expect everything to be done before the midale of next year. We 
are definitely interested in having .a new church, but for us, time 
is the factor. 

We apologize for this delay and inconvenience, but beg your under­
standing of this matter. It is hoped that our request could be 
favorably considered. 

yours, 

Uehana 



C 0 py __P_L_A_N_N_1N_o_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1__ 

2 5 AUP UNI STREET HIL O, HAWAII 96720 

September 6, 1974 

(Rl~©~DV~ID)CERTIFIED MAIL 

SEP 9 1974Mr. Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 

State of HowaiiP. o. Box 272 
LAND USE COMMISSIONKapaau, Hawaii 96755 

Re: Special Permit Application - Church 
TMK: 5-3-04:Portion of l 

This is to advise you that the 6-month extension for construction 
of the new church granted to the subject application on April 11, 
1974, will expire on September 30, 1974. 

As of this date, we have not received any plans for "Plan Approval" 
review which precedes the filing of a building permit application. 

It is requested that this matter be given your immediate attention 
and that a status report be submitted to the Department within 7 days 
upon the receipt of this letter. If no word is received during the 
allotted time period, we shall assume you have no intention of com­
plying with the conditions as set forth in the Special Permit request, 
and will forward such information to the Planning Commission for their 
action in nullifying the Special Permit application. 

Should you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please do not 
hesitate to contact this Department. 

~YMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

RY:mn 

cc: Corporation Counsel ~ 
State Land Use Commission v" 





STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

.. 
ITEM SP73-144 - KOHALA HONGWANJI MISSI~E·~-~ p. i. 2. . ___.~ 7=A~ r. 1_... s~ ] 9~ 4'--~~~­

(EXTENSION REQUEST) 
PLACE State Ca p itol. HonolnJu , Hawaii TIME.___,, Oi..; ~.........~w..•J ..J.. ·:...o3 o a tn ..--------

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

YAMAMURA. TANJI / 
NAPIER, ALEXANDER / 
MARK, SHELLEY / 

I 

KIDO, SUNAO 
/ 

OURA, MITSUO v/ 
CARRAS, JAMES v 
SAKAI¥\ SHI, STANLEY v/ 
TANGEN, EDDIE 7 

Comments: 

I move that we approve a 6-month extension for the 
initiation o f construction of tns project as recommended 
by staff. 



,. 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM April 25, 1974 
10:30 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: Extension Request on SP73-144 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 

By letter dated April . 11, 1974, the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission advised that at its meeting of April 10, 1974, it voted 
to recommend an extension of 6 months, as of March 30, 1974, to 
initiate construction of the new church which was approved under 
the above Special Permit. The initial request was approved by the 
Land Use Commission on March 30, 1973, subject to the County's 
condition that construction be initiated within 1 year from the 
date of approval. The special permit is for the establishment of 
a Buddhist church on a 1 acre portion of a large parcel owned by 
Kohala Sugar Company described as Tax Map Key 5-3-04: 1, situated 
in the Agricultural District at Halaula, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission noted that construction 
is imminent but that the delay was due to a subdivision problem. 
The problem is expected to be resolved in a few weeks. 

Staff concurs with the Hawaii County Planning Commission in 
recommending a 6-month extension for the initiation of construction 
of th is project. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
2«5 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 98720 SHUNICIU KIMURA 

M &)'or
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII 
Cbatrman 

April 11, 1974 lffiig©OCll~~ \Q1 
t.PR 1 G 1974 

State of Hawaii 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 1AND USE COMMISSION 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Extension of Time Condition on Special Permit 
Applicant: Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:1 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of April 10, 1974 considered 
the above request for an extension of the time condition stipulated 
in the special permit which was granted by the Land Use Commission 
on March 30, 1973. · 

The Commission voted to recommend an extension of six (6) months 
as of March 30, 1974 because the construction date is quite immi­
nent. Moreover, the delay was due to a subdivision problem, a 
problem which will be resolved in a few weeks. 

~?tJ:J 
Chairman 

lat 

cc Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Corporation Counsel 



April 3, 1974 rffi~©~DW~[O) 
f\I if1 1 G 1974 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit Extension 
Kohala Hongwanji 
TMK: 5-3-04:por. 1 

This is to officially request for a one-year extension on the 
subject special permit. We realize that the expiration date 
was March 30, 1974, and that this requ~st is four days de­
linquent. · However, we were awaiting a determination from your 
office as to whether we would have to go through the normal 
Special Permit route - public hearing, fee, etc. - or whether 
our request could be considered by the Planning Commission 
without the formal requirements. 

We were informed only y e sterday (April 2, 1974) by your deputy, 
Sidney Fuke, that a letter requesting for an extension was 
sufficient. Accordingly, this letter is submitted per that 
decision, and it is hope d that our request is . still valid. 

We are requesting for a one-year extension to March 30, 1975 
to begin construction of our church. 

The p urpose of this extension request is to enabl e us to continue 
with our pl ans to construct a new church. We have complete d all 
of the neces sary construction plans; however, we have been unable 
to secure the necessary subdivision approval. 

Said approval is nec essary for us to gain title to the property. 
The land is presently own ed by the Kohala Corporation, and only 
upon the prope r subdivis i on and conveyance of said property will 
we be able to fulf i ll our construction pl ans. Our surveyor has 
been very busy, and thus he has been unable to complete the ne­
cessary surve y for the subdivision. His work is just about 
completed now, and this extension would fulfill our needs. 



Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Page 2 
April 3, 1974 

Please be assured that we have every intention to complete this 
project. We are all anxiously awaiting the construction and 
completion of our new church. 

Your expeditious and most favorable consideration of our request 
would be sincerely appreciated. 

( I 
I I 

I l 
- /-

;( 
-

~ « 
Shojiro Uehana 

Enclosure 
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C Q py __P_L_A_N_N_1_N_G_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_1_1__ 

25 A UPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

!Rl~©rn:nw~lDJ 
M.1\R l 1974 

February 27, 1974 . State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
P. o. Box 272 
Kapaau, Hawaii 96755 

Re: Special Permit Application - Church 
TMK: 5-3-04:Por. of 1 

Reference is made to the above Special Permit which was granted 
on Maren 30, 1973. One of tne conditions attached to the Special 
Permit stated that "construction shall be substantially as sub­
mitted and shall begin within one (1) year of tne date of approval." 
Should this condition not be met, the Special Permit shall be deemed 
null and void. 

TO date, we have not received any plans for "plan approval" review 
which precedes the filing of a building permit application. As 
the Special Permit expires on March 30, 1974, may we hear from you 
regarding the status of the proposed facility by March 15, 1974. 

If no word is received or no satisfactory explanation is given as 
to why the time condition cannot be met, we will nave no other re­
course than to rule the Special Permit null and void. 

Should you have any question regarding this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact this Department. 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:mn 

cc: Corporation Counsel ~ 
State Land Use Commission t/' 



• 
April 2, 1973 

Mr. Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
P. o. Box 272 
Kapaau, Hawaii 96755 

Oear Mr. Uehana: 

The original of the attached letter approvirg a 
special permit to Kohala Hongwanji Mission (SP73-144) 
to allow the establishment of a Buddhist church within 
the Agricultural District, on approximately 1 acre of 
land identified as Ta~ Map Key 5-3-04: portion of 
parcel 1, situated at Halaula, North Kohala, Hawaii, 
subject to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission, is on file in the office of the Plannirg 
Department, County of Hawaii, 25 AlUpuni Street, Hilo, 
Hawaii. 

Very truly yours. 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

· Encls. 



• 
April 2, 1973 

Hawaii Planninq Col111\ission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Planning Director 

ntlemen: 

At its meeting on March 30, 1973, the L nd Use 
Commission voted to approve a special permit to Kohal 
Hongwanji Mission (SP73-144) to allow the establishment 
of a Buddhist church within the Aqricultural District, 
on approximately 1 acr~ of land identified as Tax Map 
Key 5-3-04: portion of parcel 1, situated at Halaula, 
North Kohala, Hawaii: subject to the conditions set 
forth by the Hawaii Planninq Commission. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is enclosed for 
your information. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Encls. Executive Officer 
cc: Kohala Honqwanji Mission 

Hawaii District Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of Taxation 
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept. of Taxation 
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--- --- ·-- - ---··--panel on Big .Isle. 

! . 2 la,Tl.f!:._use changes d~nie<! 
. .. ...· . . . . -, 

By HUGH CLARK ·. ·. ·_,., The vote to deny carr.ied 5-1 Action was deferred on an to agi:icultural iu North Ko-
. Advertiser Big lsUuul Bureau with Inaba objecting. . agricultural to urban re- hala as a result of a devel-
. . The commission approved quest by Harold Block and opment change; a 1.5-acre 
• HILO - .~e Stat~ Land ·, a special permit for the o- · ~onald Harr.is t.o reclassify agricultural to urban re-

Use _Co~ssion derue_d two- hala Hon an'i Mission to 10 acres "of land near Lau- quest by Mabel Davis of 
aJ>plicatio~ for changes _' btiil a new church m the pahoehoe School in North Waimea; and a 14,172-
from a_gn~ult~ .to nn:al . , agricultural ·district at Ha- . Hilo. · . square foot agricultural tc} 
u_se_ye~er Y· e comrm?" ·· laula, North Kohala, and a urban request by W. H. 
s1on. aiSO conducted public _· special permit to Hawaiian THE DECISION will be Shipman Ltd., of Keaau• 

. he_arn~gs on three other ap· · . Ltd., a_ _ .. Anthuriums, for made at the next meeting to 
Plications · There was no public testi-. . . · . · .- . · · · '·q·uarry operation · on 100 be held at 7:30 p.m. FridayComilllssioners ran mto a mony on any of the applica-

. . l · . . · · acres. in an agricultural dis-. at Llhue Library on Kauai. 
t e c . ~ n1 .c a. ~ -roadb!ockm : trict near Mountain View. A . . . _ tions. Commissioners re~ 
r~~chmg their negative de- ;· similar request for Co~rruss1oners also held ceived · staff ·reports and ·600
c1s10n o? a request by John acres was denied in Novem- heanngs on a_request to comments from the P!!ti-
1\1 . Mahi of North Kona wh<>\-•b _ .-. .. . :. --- · '._ s_fr_o_m_ur-=b_a~n .ti-:-·o.....,n-'-e_rs_.-::'_-:-:::=:====;;;;;Jc_h_an...;g:....e_62_ac....,r-:e7 __1971sgught to.'. sub.divide his 3.3 · er .,:__;_J . .·: ••, ·'· 
acres of :' agricultural land 
into four rural tots. , ' 
· fFirst, .;a · motion for ap-; ·· 
proval by Commissioner A.
Jt Napier failed to wiµ a 
second. Then, a motion to · 
d~ny the petition re~ulted in 
a 4-2 vote .With Napier and 
Cflairroan · Goro_ Inaba of 
K'.'ona opposed. However,_, 
tjfe commission's rules Te­
quire five votes for action. 

;, ' . 

.:. frrHE COiYlMISSION ad-
1 j~rned and huddled with ~ 

tlfoir legal adviser before 
resuming the meeting sev"" ' 
eral minutes later to take a 
Sfcond vote. This time, Na- · 
Pier moved / for approval 
and Stanley Sakahashi of 
l1auai provided a secorid. 

e resulting vote was 3-3 
' ich rendered a decision 
o denial for the request, ac-

tling to a deputy atto_r-
Y ge!leral. , 
The Cificulty yesterday 
s caused by the absence 

rt
~ Commissioners Eddie 

ngen and Dr. Shelly 
ark and by a vacancy on 

tl e commission. 
. Earlier, the commission 
t ned down a petition by 

suji Ta.'.casaki of North 
lo to reclassify 10.2 acres 

o land at Mauuma from ag­
r cultural to rural. 

THE COMMISSION staff 
~ ·jected to the application. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

March 30, 1973 - 10:00 a.m. 

Kulana Naauao 
Hilo, Hawaii 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Gero Inaba, Chairman 
Alexander J. Napier 
sunao Kido 
Leslie Wung 
Tanj i Yamamura 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Eddie Tangen, Vice Chairman 
Shelley M. Mark 

STAFF PRESENT: Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Gordan Furutani, Planner 
Benjamin Matsubara, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Persons testifying during today 1 s hearing were duly sworn 
in by Chairman Inaba. 

HEARING 

PETITION BY LAND USE COMMISSION (A72-351) TO RECLASSIFY 62 ACRES 
FROM URBAN TO AGRICULTURAL AT KEAHUOLU, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

The staff report on the subject petition was presented by 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer (see copy of report on 
file). A detailed description of the 62-acre parcel. the 
surrounding land uses, school site, etcw was also given with the 
aid of the maps. 

It was reported by Mro Fujimoto that subsequent to the writing 
of the staff report, a letter dated March 28, 1973 had been received 
from Mr. James Bell of Belt Collins & Associates, consultant to 
the Liliuokalani Trust, expressing his inability to attend the 
meeting and submitting additional testimony to support the Trust's 
objections to the proposed rezoning and requesting that the action 
be deferred to the 1974 boundary review (see copy of letter on file). 

There was no further discussion, and the hearing on the 
petition was closed. 

I 
I 



Commissioner Napier moved that the Commission go on record 
that this area be considered during the next 5-year boundary review, 
which was seconded by Commissioner sakahashi and unanimously 
carriedo 

APPLICATION BY HAWAIIAN ANTHURIUMS, LTDo (SP73-145) FOR A SPECIAL 
PERMIT TO ALLOW A QUARRY OPERATION IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AT 
MTo VIEW, PUNA, HAWAII 

Mr. Fujimoto presented the staff memorandum recommending that 
the special permit be approved subject to the conditions set forth 
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission (see copy of report 
on file). 

Commissioner Wung moved that the special permit be approved as 
recommended by staff. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Napier and unanimously passed. 

APPLICATION BY KOHALA HONGWANJI MISSION (SP73-144) FOR A SPECIAL 
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW CHURCH IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AT 
HALAULA, NORTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

It was recommended by staff that the special permit be 
approved subject to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission (see copy of report on file). 

Commissioner Wung moved to approve the special permit as 
recommended by staff, which was seconded by Commissioner Yamamura 
and unanimously passed. 

Since there was no further business, the meeting was adjournedo 

-5-
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STATE 0 1" Hl1\·lAII 
Iil\ND USE COHNISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

I TE.M SP73-144 - KOHALA HONGWANJI MISSIONl~ l'E ___..M"-a'""'~ h 3~0 ~~._7._..3r' rc.....~ ~· 19 ___ 

PL l~CE Kulana Naauao. Hilo. Hawaii 

·~------,--·- -
NAME YES I NO ABSTAIN·-------· 

. vN2\PIER, ALEXANDER 

TANGEN, EDDIE - - ·---·--- -

M.:z\.RI<, SHELLEY 

/
SUNAOFo· 
-

} '/ /LESLIEIWUNG. -

Sl\Kt"\HJ-\SHI, STAN V . 

v 
/ 

/ 
YA.VJ...Z\fv'1URA , TANJI 

- · 

INABA, GORO 
-

·-·-
ABSENT -

~ 

/ 
·-

··-- -

I move that the special permit be approved subject to the 
conditions set forth by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 

https://M.:z\.RI


'j~/fr---­

/ <P> 1310.3 
LETTER No.------

KCNAM KIM 
JOHN A . BURNS 

COMP·rnOt..LE:R 
GOVE RNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING 

AND GENERAL SERVICES 

P. O. BOX 119 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96810 

-. --- ·"' .-. 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
~ .\ . J

Executive Officer 
,_.

State Land Use Commission 
Department of Planning and 

Economic Development 
State of Hawaii 

' : 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. F~jimoto: 

Subject: Revie•..,r of Applications for Boundary 
Amendment Petitions . and Special Permits 

This is in response to your request for comments to the 
follo'.·Ting applications: 

A72~351!_~72-353, A72-354, A73-3?7, A73-359, A73-360, 
A73-361, SP73-14/L SP73-145, SP-73-14 6:- v -
These amendments and p~rrnits will not affect any 
existing or planned facilities serviced by our agency. 

SP73-146: 

We have no comments other tr.an those made in response 
to the draft environoental impact statement. 

We have attached copies of the following correspondences 
for y our information. 

(1) Letter No. (P)2692.2 dated November 24, 1972, 
DAGS to OEQC. 



JOHN A . BURNS 
GOV E R N OR 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

SUBJECT: 

effects on 

FREDER ICK C. ERSKINE 
CHA I RM A N. BOARD OF AGR I CU L TURE 

WILLIAM E. FERNANDES 
DEPUT Y TO THE CHAIRMAN 

S TATE OF H AWAI I 

DEPARTMENT OF AGR IC U LTURE 

142 8 S O. KI N G STREET 

H O N O L U LU . H AWAI I 96814 

March 27, 1973 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 

Application for Special Permit 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission (North Kohala) 
TMK: 5-3-04: Portion 1 SP73-144 

We have reviewed subject application and foresee no adverse 
agriculture. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this matter. 

Chairman, 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM March 30, 1973 
10:00 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP73-144 - KOHALA HONGWANJI MISSION 

A special permit to allow the establishment of a Buddhist church 
within the state land use Agricultural District at Halaula, North 
Kohala, Hawaii, has been requested by Mr. Shojiro Uehana. The subject 
property is situated between the Halaula urban district and the Halawa 
rural district and fronts the mauka side of the Mahukona-Niulii Road. 
The church is proposed to be constructed on a one-acre lot described 
as Tax Map Key 5-3-04 : portion of parcel 1. The parcel is owned by 
Kohala Sugar Company and includes a total of approximately 1,071 acres. 

The petitioner has submitted floor, elevation, and plot plans for 
the church design and has stated the following in substantiation of 
this request : "The present church is very old and the maintenance cost 
has been such that the congregation decided it would be more economical 
to build a new church. The present church is located in Niulii, where 
the access is very narrow and bad. The proposed church will be bu}lt 
at Halaula subdivision on the Mahukona-Niulii Highway, where many 
members of our church reside." 

The plans submitted by the petitioner show a church building con­
taining approximately 4,500 square feet in area and an 18 foot drive­
way leading from a side road to a parking area containing 15 spaces. 

The subject area has been used for cane production and has a soil 
productivity rating of "C" or fair. The property is level and con­
tains no adverse terrain features, important landforms or historic 
features . The mean annual rainfall is approximately 50 inches and the 
elevation is at the 250 foot level. 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATION 

At its February 23, 1973 meeting, the Hawaii County Planning Com­
mission voted to recommend approval of this special permit based on 
the following findings : 

"l. That the request is a reasonable use as it would not adverse­
ly affect surrounding properties. The church would abut a 
residential subdivision and would be compatible to this 
residential area~ The removal of the one-acre area from 



.. 

agricultural production would not adve!sely affect the 
remainde r of the parcel from being developed for agricultural 
uses ; and 

11 2. That the ~se woul? not unreasonably burden public agE?ncies 
to provide essential services. All essential services and 
facilities such , as water, utilities and police and fire 
services are available to the subjei:;:t property." 

. . \ 

The recommendation for approval was subject to the following ­
conditions : 

11 1. Construction shall be substantially as submitt~d .and shall 
begin within one (l}_y~ar : of the date of approval. 

"2. With the exception of waivering the minimum lot size require­
ment of the A-20a zonal district, all other ' requirements 
shall be complied with." 

on the County General Plan, the subject area fronting the highway 
has been designated for low-density urban uses and the mauka areas are. 
designated for intensive agricultural development. The property is 
presently zoned in an A-20a district • . 

The Department of Public Works, Research and De velopment, Parks 
and Recreation, Police, Fire, Healt , Education, Agriculture and 
Taxation had no objections or comments concerning the request. How­
e ver, the Highway Division, Department of ~Tr ansportation stated that 
a ccess to the project should be from the 50-foot roadway for traffic 
safety reasons. 

Upon evaluation of this request, staff finds that basic utilities 
are readily available to the subject site and the land is usable and 
adaptable for the proposed church use. The surrounding land uses will 
not be adversely affected and the establishment of a new church at the 
subject site will make access easier and more convenient for church 
members. Based on the above, the staff finds t hat the proposed use 
meets the guidelines for an "unusual and reasonable" use in the 
Agricultural District and recommends approval of this request subject 
to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

-2-
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/ 
STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPAR1"M E NT OF EDUCATIO N 

P. O. tlOX 2300 

H O NOLULU . HAWAII ~6304 

~ ..: . ' ) .... : 

11.:r 
.....:: _i 

OFFICE: OF BUSINE SS SE RVICES . March 16, 1973 

MEMO TO: 

F R o M: 

SUBJEC T: 

Mr . Tatsuo Fujimo to , Exe cu tiv~ Officer 
Land use c omm i ssion , D. P . E . D. 

J ames T • . Okamura , oir e.c tor \\W. 
Facilities & Auxiliary s ervic~ranch 
J.YPpJications on Richard v . To~Jea o (A 73-361), 
-h~ hala Hongwanji Mission (SP 73- 144) and 

Hawaiian Anthuriums , Ltd . (SP 73-14 5 ) 

We h ave no ob jectio ns t o the subject a ppl i cations. 

JTO: EA H: j y 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

March 12, 1973 

NOTIFICATION OF BOUNDARY AMENDMENT 
AND SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS 

Please be advised that the following boundary amendment and special permit 
applications within the County of Hawaii have been filed with the Land Use 
Commission. 

A72-351 - Land Use Commission (Keahuolu) 

Approximately 62 acres from the Urban District to the Agricultural District at 
Keahuolu, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-4-08: portion of 1, for consideration 
to a more appropriate classification. 

A72 - 353 - Mabel M. Davis 

Approximately 1.53 acres from the Agricultural to the Urban District at Puukapu 
Homesteads, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-4-01:90 (portion), to create 
additional 'homesites for the petitioner and her children. 

A73- 357 - W. H. Shipman, Ltd. 

Approximately 14,172 square feet from the Agricultural District to the Urban District 
a t Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-03:27, to refine the land use district 
boundaries . 

J ?P73-144 - Kohala Hongwanji Mission 

Special permit request to allow the construction of a new church in the Agricultural 
District at Halaula, North Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 5-3-04: portion of 1. 

SP73-145 - Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. 

Special permit request to allow a quarry operation in the Agricultural District at 
Mt. View, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-1-100: 8 (portion), 10, 11, 40 and 37. 

A public hearing and action meeting on these applications are scheduled for 
March 30, 1973*. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against these requests, or 
you or your agent may appear at the public hearing. Please do not hesitate to call 
this matter to the attention of other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 
/ 0. ' ' 

; / / '--d-;- / ~ -re-,., f ' ·'( '.(,(_,,:., ' --t:A- ,_,,_;;. , •• -/t-r_',.. - -· (. ,.. ' / ---~ ... 
- TA 'S UO FUJIMOT,P' 
Executive Officer 

-:':See agenda enclosed 



rch 14, 1973 

Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
c/o Mr. Shojiro Uehara 
P. o. Box 272 
Kapaau, Hawaii 96755 

Dear Mr. Uehar : 

The Land Use Commission next meet on 
rch 30, 1973, at 10:00 a.m., in the Kulana Naauao 

(Old state T x Office Building), 14 Keaw Street, 
Hilo, Hawaii. 

At that tim the special permit pplication 
by Kohala Bongwanji Mission (SP73-144) to construct 
a new church in the Agricultural D strict at Balaula, 
North Kohala, Hawaii, will be considered. 

Should yo questions r garding this 
matter, plea to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executiv Offic r 

Enclo ure - Agenda 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
215 AUP UNI STREET • H ILO, HAWA II 9672 0 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

MayorCOUNTY OF 
H AWA II 

Chairman 

February 26, 1973 

IRlrn:®~llW~IDJ 
Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer M .~R 5 1973 
State Land Use Commission 
P . O. Box 2359 State of Hawaii 
Honolulu , HI 96804 ND USE (:OMMISSION 

.Sf1:P -!f 

Re : Spec i a l Permit Application - Kohala Hongwanji Mission 

In accordance with Chapter 205 , Section 205 - 6 , Hawa i i Revised 
Statutes , we are transmitt i ng the decis i on and f i ndings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application . 

The special permi t request was to allow the construct i on of a new 
church to be located i n Halaula , North Kohala , Hawaii, Tax Map 
Key 5 - 3- 04 : 1 (portion) . 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised publ i c hearing held 
on February 8 , 1973 in the Council Room , County Bui l ding , Hi l o , 
Hawaii , discussed the subject request . The Commission on Febru­
ary 23 , 1973 , voted to recommend the approval of the special 
permit to the Land Use Commi ssion as it was found : 

1 . That the request is a reasonable use as it wou l d not adversely 
affect surrou nd i ng propert i es . The church wou l d abut a resi ­
dential subdivision and would be compatible to this residen­
tial area . The removal of the one- acre area from agricultural 
production would not adversely affect the remainder of the 
parcel from being devel oped for agricultur al uses ; and 

2 . That the use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to 
provide essent i al servi ces . Al l essential servi ces and facili ­
ties such as water , uti l ities and police and fire servi ces are 
available to the subject property . 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the fo llowing 
condi tions : 



Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
February 26 , 1973 

1 . Construction shall be substantially as submitted and shall 
begin within one (1) year of the date of approval . 

2 . With the exception of waivering the minimum lot size require­
ment of the A- 20a zoned district, all other requirements shall 
be complied with . 

Ed C. Watt 
Chairman 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc Kohala Hongwanji Mission 



C Q py -----:-P_L_A_N_N_I_N_G_n_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_I_I _ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

\ffi~@~O\f!ElD) 
February 13, 1973 . FEB 16 1973 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE '-QMMISSION 

Mr. Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
P. o. Box 272 
Kapaau, HI 96755 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:1 (por.) 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing on 
February 8, 1973 discussed your request for a special permit from 
Section 98H-5 of Act 205, Land Use Regulation of the State of 
Hawaii to allow the construction of a new Hongwanji Buddhist Church 
to be located on a one-acre lot adjacent to and east of the Halaul a 
Subdivision and fronting the mauka side of the Mahukona-Niulii Road, 
Halaula, North Kohala, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 98H-6 of Act 205 of 
the State of Hawaii, the Commission shall act on such petition not 
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

The submittal of building plans (elevations, etc.) and a plot plan 
was requested for review before the Commission takes action on your 
request. Please submit the above in order that we may expedite 
the processing of your request. 

Ed C. Watt 
Chairman , Pl ann i ng Commiss i on 

lat 

cc / Land Use Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Planning Departme~t 
County of Hawaii 

February 8, 1973 

A regularly ad'iiertised public hearing, on the application of Koh1la 
Hongwanji Mission, v·as called to order at 6: :·. 2 p.m., in the County Coimcil 
Room, County Building, by Chairman Ed C. Wat·:. 

PRESENT: Ed C. Watt ABSENT: Mauricio Valera, Jr. 
Scott H. l\ sai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Masayuki I<ai Edward Ha rada, Ex-officio Me1nber 
Leon M. St erling, Jr. Roy H. Nagata 
Skippy T. Yasutake 

Sidney M. Fuke 
Glenn T. t;;iyao 
Norman K. Hayashi 

Clifford I.um, Corporation Counsel 
Richard Masuda, Public Works 

and appro::x imately 19 people in att.endance 

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 

Special Permit: Haluala, North Kohala, Hawaii 

A
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public he ~riLgs to be held in the County 

ouncil Room, Count1 Bu ilding, Hilo, n awa i i, State of Hawai i , beginning a t 
:00 p.m., F ebruary 8, 1973, to consider amo ~g others, the application of 
ohala Hongwanji Mission, owner, for a sp e ci1l permit within the County of 

Hawaii in accordance with the provision of Section 9 8H-6, Revised Laws of 
Hawaii 1955, as amended. 

The special permit is for the purpose of allowing the construction of 
a new Hongwanji Buddhist Church fron~ng the mauka side of the Mahukona­
Niulii Road, Halaula, North Kohala. The church is to be located on a one­
acre lot adjacent to and east of the Haluala Subdiv ision and described as 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:1 (portion). 

Maps showing the area under consideration for special permit and the 
rules and regulations governing the application for special permit are on 
file in the off ice of the Planning Department in the County Building at 25 
Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours . 

.All written protests or comments regarding the above special permit 
application may be filed with the Planning Commission before the date of 
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no later 
than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing. 

PLANNJ NG COM__~ I S SION 

OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAII 
ED C. WAT·r, CHAIRMAN 
By: Rayn,ond H. Suefuj i, Director 

(H ~waii Tribune-Heral d: Janu ury 29 and Febru ary 6, 1973) 



~HAIRMAN: The next publ~c hearing is the application of the Kohala 
Hongwanji Mission for a special permit to allow the construction of a new 
Hongwanji Buddhist Church frontinJ the mauka si~e of the Mahukona-Niulii 

I .

Road, Halaula, North Kohala. The church is to be located on a one-acre lot 
adjacent to and east of the Halaula Subdivision and described as Tax Map 
Key 5-3-04:1 (portion). 

Staff please. 

STAFF PLANNER Hl.YASHI: Mr. Chairman and Commissioners. The applicant 
is requesting a spec j_ al permit to allow the construction of a church Hi thin 
the State Land Use agricultural district. The church is to be located on 
the mauka side of th:? Mahukona - Niulii Road, east or Niulii side of tlie 
Halaula subdivision, Halaula, North Kohala. 

The church is t .:) be constructed on a one-acre lot which is part of a 
1071 acre parcel own ,~d by the Kohala Sugar Company. 

The subject are~ has been used for cane production and has a soil 
productivity rating 1)f "C" or 

I 

fair. Soil is of the Kohala series and is 
deep, moderately fin·~ textured, dark brown in color and well drained. The 
subject area abuts a cane field road and is Elevated in relation to the . 
main highway. No ad1erse terrain features, jmportant landform, or historic 
features are attribm:ed to the property. 

The area fronting the highway has been cesignated for low-density urban 
uses with mauka areas designated for intensi\' e agricultural development. 
The property is presently zoned as an A-20a district by the County. 

The departments of public works, research and development, parks and 
recreation, police, fire, health, education, agriculture and taxation had 
no objections to or comment on the request. 

The Highways Div ision, Department of Tr<:nsportation, had no obje-:::tion 
to the request but commented that access should be from the SO-foot roadway 
for traffic safety due to insufficient sight distance and close proximity 
to a sharp horizontal curve. 

All utilities essential for the proposed use are available along the 
highway. 

Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you staff. Is the representative of this Kohala 
church here? 

-
SHOJIRO UEHANA: Mr. Chairman and members of the Commission. I am 

Shojiro Uehana from Kohala Hongwanji. I am the President. I am here to 
represent if there is any question. 

CHAIRMAN: Staff, you have any questions? 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: We have several questions. Assuming that the 
special permit is granted by the Land Use Commi s sion, how soon after such 
approval would you people start construction of this church? 

UEHANA: Right away. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: So, there would be no problem if this Comnis­
sion imposed one year construction deadline? 

- 2 -



UEHANA: No. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: Another one is, could we receive plans of the 
church in terms of elevation and site layout bef ore we take action on this 
request? As you know, we cannot take action today. There is a 15-day 
waiting period so within that time, could you submit additional plans for 
us to review? · 

UEHANA: We ca:1. 

STAFF PLANNER >'IIYAO: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions from th€. · Cor.unissioners? If not, thank 
you, Sir. 

UEHANA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Is ·:here anybody else wishing to give testimony, either pro 
or con? 

THOMAS T. SAKA".<IHARA: Mr. Chairman and mer.1ber s of the Commis s icin. For 
the record, my name is . Thomas T. Sakakihara . I represent one of the 
property owners abutting the premises in question for which a specia:. per­
mit has been applied by the church. I am asked by my client Miss El ~ zabeth 

Lee, one of the heics of the Lee Estate in i,oha l a. They are in favor of 
the application and have specifically autho cized me to ask the Commission 
to grant this special permit. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there anyone else wishing to give testimony? 

If not, I will entertain a motion to close the public hearing. 

COMMISSIONER ASAI: So move. 

CHAIRMAN: Second to the motion. 

COMMISSIONER KAI: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved and seconded. Ready for the question? 
All in favor, say aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, the meeting is closed. This is a special permit in 
which we can take no action for 15 days. We will be taking action at our 
next meeting which will be February 23. 

The public hearing was adjourned at 6:20 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lei A. Tsuj i , Secretary 
A T T E S T : 

Ed c. Watt, Chairman 
Planning Commission 

- 3 -



C 0 py __P_L_A_N_N_I_N_a_o_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_i_1 _ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

January 26 , 1973 

l 

Mr . Shojiro Uehana 
Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
P . o. Box 272 
Kapaau , HI 96755 

Re: Notice of Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 5-3-04:1 (por.) 

This is to inform you that a public hearjng has been scheduled to 
discuss your application for a special permit to allow the con­
struction of a new Hongwanji Buddhist Church. Said hearing will 
begin at 5:00 p.m., on February 8, 1973 in the County Council Room, 
County Building Hilo , Hawaii. 

The presence of a r epresentative will be apprec i a ted in order that 
all questions relative to the request may be clarified 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information .. 

~~~~ 
\.~ aymond H. Suefuji 
~irector 

lat 

Enclosure 

cc ~and Use Commission 



tiOTICE or A PUBLIC H[A.11. UJG 

Special Permit : Ht;laula, r:orth !<.ohala , Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held in the County 

Council Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii . State of Hawaii, beginnlng 

at 5: 00 p.rn., February 8, 1973, to consider among others, the applic.3.tion 

of Kohala H on g~v anji Mission . owner , for a special permit within the County 

of Hawaii i n accordance with the provision •)f Section 98H-6, Revised Laws 

of Hawaii 1955 ; as amended. 

The special pecmit is for the purpose of allowing the construction 

o f a new Hongwanj i Buddhist Church fronting th e mauka side of the t·i2hukona-

Niulii Road . Halaula , !';orth Kohala. The church is to be located on a one-

acre lot adjacent to and east o f the Halaul a Subdivision and descr ~bed 

as Tax Nap Key 5-3-04:1 (portion) . 

Maps showing the area under considera tion for special permit ard the 

rules and regulations governing the applicarion for specia l permit ere on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Bu~~cing at 25 

Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above special permit 

application may be filed with the Pl anning Commission before the date of 

the public hearing or submitted in person at t he public hearing or no 

later than fifteen ( 15) days following the pu·olic hearing. 

PLAfH: ING COMMISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAI I 
ED C. WATT , CHAIRI"IAN 
By: Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: January 29 and F0bruary 6, 1973) 



JOHN A. BURNS 
GOVEl>NOR 

FREDERICK C. ERSKINE 
CHAIRMAN, IJ () IHlD 01 AG Hi t. UL ru~E 

WILLIAM E. FERNANDES 
O CPU rv TO 1 HC CHAIRMAN 

STATE or HAWAII 

D EPARTMENT OF AGR ICU L TURE 

\4 28 SO . t< I NG STRECT 

HONOL:.JLU. HAWAII 96014 

January 12 , 1973 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Ray~ond H. Suefuji, Director 
P l a r1'.l ing Department, County of Haw .1ii 

SUBJECT: Specia l Permit Application - Kahal& Hongwanji Mission 
TMK: 5-3-04: por . 1 

We h ive reviewed subject application and foresee no adverse 
effects on agriculture should the special p ermit be approved. 

Than'.< you for the opportunity to comment on this matter. 

Chairman, Boe.rd of Agriculture 



DEPi\RTIIENT OF P/\P. ~~S /\NU REC~E. 
COUNTY Of 11/\PAil 

HIW, H/\\vi\ II 

_ON 

M E :-r 0 g 1\ N L• U i i 
Date : January 17 , 1973 

TO : 

FRON: 

Planning ~epartment 

Parks & REcrea tion 

SUBJECT : 

We 
on 

have 
them 

i~eviewed the fol low ing 
a~ this time· 

an d h avE no comments to make 

SLUC Boun :ary Amendment - Land Us e Corrm.. i.ssion (TI1K 7-4-0S:por . 1) 

Change of Zone Application - Rob er t Li :dsey (TMK: 6-4-24 : 5) 

Special P 2rmit Application - Koh~~~!l_or_: ~w_an ji Mission (TI1K : 5 -3 -04·p )r . 1) 

Change of Zone Application - Homer K. l'ayas (TMK: 8-6--02: 22 , 23 , 36) 

SLUC Amen Lnent to District Boµndaries Mr s . Mabel M. Davis ( TI1K · 6-4- 0 1 : 90 ) 

Special l'r!rmit Application - Ca rl Mat~u moto (TI1K: 7 3-05 : 03) 

ROBERT T. FUKUDA 
Director 



DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND t1EVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII HILO. 1-if'\NAll 96720 PllON[ 935 S771 

MEMORANDUM 73-1-16 

To: PLANNING DEPARTMENT Date: 1/9/7 3 
ln 

Subject: REZO~HNG APPLICAT ION - Kohcilc Hongwanj i Mission 
TMK: 5-3-04 :por. 1 

We h 11ve no comment on this ar:pli.cation. 



HAVvAll COUNTY FI RE DEPAf fM ENT 
SHUt.; ICHI KI MURA. Mayor 

JULIUS K. WERY, Fire Chiei P. 0 . BOX 672 
CHARl £S TAK EGUCHI, lJcputy Ch ief 

HID, HAWAII, 96720 

Janua ry 11 , 197 ~ 

To : Ra ymond ll. Suefuji, Di rec tor 
Pl anning Department 

From : Cha rlP s Takeguch i , Fire Chie f 

SUBJ ECT : REZON J ~G REQUEST 

Per your r: ·(;,u c st , we h av e n o c omment s rq ,ard ing the f ol l owing 

rezon i ng r eques~ dated Dec ember 18 , 19 72 : 

Koha l a Hon ::_;wan j i Miss i on - THK: S- 3-0l+:Por . 1 

/'/"' ) ()/' /)
!/'/ I /,'. / :· ' . / 
~- ~.-- ,. / ( .L- l / .C....--c.·';· ,.::--_,-,ff~=--· · I· #. V L- . / ~/ ..___ 1, \..._ 

Ch a rl es Takcguc11i , Fire Ch i ef ,"'/' 

CT/ rm 



PLAH1'1Ii'1G D:::)!"\RTi·iEi:JT 
COUi\!TY OP R:"\'\F~II 

HILO I HL"\~ll~II 

December 18, 1972 

TO: l\LL COUCERllED t"\GEiJCIES 

FROM~ R.l\Yi-iOHD B 0 SUEFUJI 

RE:: SPECIAL P::.RMIT 1"\PPLICL"\TIOn - Kohala Hongwanj i Mission 
TMJ<: 5-3-04:por. 1 

l\ttached is a copy of a Special Permi1.: application for your 

review and comment, Mc:iy we please have yo• .J.r \vritten comments 

within two weeks; 

SF~mh 

December 29, 1972 

Department · of Health, Hilo 

We recommend the approval of the above reques t on the basis that the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Health can be complied with satisfactorily. 

§.K .// 
~-·- fi<!~iI~~ . 

Supervis ing Sanitarian, Hawa ii 



---

DEPARTNENT Of PUBLIC ilORJ(S 
COUNTY OF HA\J/\II 

HILO, HAH/~II 

M E M 0 R A N D U N Date December 22, 19:2 

TO: Planning Department 

FROH : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: ApplicatioH for Special Permit Application 
Applicant: Kohala Hongwanji Mission 
Location : Napapaa, Halaula, North KohaJa, Hawaii 
TMK: 5-3- J4 : Por. 1 

We have re.riew1ad the subj e ct application and h aVf~ no comments to offe j~ . 

EDW. RD ngineer 



HA\11.A!I DISTRICT 
Department of Cducation 

Date: Dec. ·1s, 1972 

To: Hawaii County 
Departrnent of Planning 

From: Hawaii District 
Department of Education 

Subject : Kohala Hongwanji Mi:::;sion-------
/.JV'll<: 5-3-04 : por. 1 

,/ Hawaii District Department of Education has no objection to 
t.1e application. 

I- awa ii Distr'ict recommends i he following: 

F '.).~.- ;2z.e:::.~t of Edu~ation : 
_r ' v c ~ (,.,. -- "'""' 

Ht'.RBe, TS. V\ATANABE 
STAF-F SPECIALIST 

::·lJSINESS & FACILITIES 



HAWAII DISTRICT IN REPLY REFER 

P 0 BOX 276 TO LEITER NO. 

HILO. HAWAII 96720 

STATE OF HAWAII H\•JY-li 
OEPAR fM[NT OF TRllN SPORTATION 72-2. 1477 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

Decembe r 26, 1972 

Mr. Raymor d Suefuj i , Di rector 
Planning ~epart m ent 
County of Hav1ai i 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, rla\'1aii 96720 

Dea r flr . Suefuji: 

Subj rct : Special Permit !~pp l i cati on 
Kohala Hong\·1anji i•l ission 
TMK 5-3-04: por. l 

We have no objections to the propo~ed action but 
access sha11 be the 50-foot roadvrny for traff ic safety 
due to insuffici ent sight distance and .:lose proximity 
to sh arp horizontal curve. 

Very truly yours, 
,_ ~ 

Cc-:. - {L;_,._1 ~C~ 
CH1;s L. SCH USTER 
District Engineer 



COUNTY OF HAWAII 

DEPAf TMENT OF POL 'CE 

HILO, HAWAII 

ADll ' f S'i 1\l I 
C01\\ ;\\I J'< A 110 ~,'i I CJ: 
ERNrq ) I ! RCI RS fRO\\ 

CHlfF ' )I f'OLIU 
HILO H/\\VAll 

DE CEMBER 2li , 1972 

MR . RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
DIRECTOR 
PLANNING or:PARTMENT 
COUNTY OF 11/.\11//\I I 
HI LO , HA\~A d 96720 

RE : KOH ALA li01'4GVU'.l.N d I MISS I ON 
TMK : 5-3-04:POR . 1 

WE HAVE RE''IEWED THE ATTACHED CH ANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
AND HAVE NO COM MEN TS TO OFFER. 

ERNEST J . FERGERSTROM 
CHIEF OF POLICE 

E\.JR / S F 

ATTA CHMENT : 



PLZ\i-1Uii·:G D::::::?,:\RTi·iE!.:~T 

COUi,:TY OP H.i\J~~IJ 

HILO I IF.'. li d I. 

December 18, 1972 

TO : ll.LL COI:JC2.UED i\GEUClES 

FROM~ H1"\YiiOl1D E 0 SU2PUJI 

RE~ SPECIAL P!.;RMIT hPPLICi1TIOi.1 - Kohd.la Hongwanj i Mission 
TMK: 5-3-04:por. 1 

Attached is a copy of a Special Permi·; application for your 

review and corrunent. Hc:iy we pl2as.e have your Hri.tten cormnents 

ui thin tuo ~;eeks. 

~~J~-L<r?,_,~e ~~~:2fJr1/ 
Director 

sF~mh 

Attach. 

j /f\ If 

r-.. L'3 
hI : £ \'..\ 8 I 

·1 \ \ \ l\j9l 

' .. 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY o COUNTY OF H A\NA ll 

HILO, HAW/ 11 90720 25 AUPUNI STHl.CTP . 0 . OOX 1020 

December 20, 1972 

Planning Deparbnei tt 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Pennit Application 
Property locc..ted at Napapaa, Halaula, Nort1 Kohala , Hawaii 
Applicant : r:ohala Hongwanj i rlission 
Tax Ma2 Key: 5-3-04:por. 1 

We have no objectl.ons to this request. For your infonnation, water 
is available from our 8-inch main along the Marukona - Niulii Highway. 

/1. ' 
'-~.·1( ./']' ) { ---...._ ._, . / { t ·' I I ' . . ' -

,.,. •" .._,.) v· i·:-' L.- --. 

Akira Fujimoto 
Manager··/

II 
WHS 

cc : Kohala Hongwanji Mission 



COUNTY OF HAWAII FOR JFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date petition and fee received byCOUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Commission 

Date petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

I 

Date C~rnmission took action and its 
.ruling 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
property located at _Napapaa , Halaula , North Kohal 1, Hawaii TMK : 5- 3- 04 : Portion 1 
in accordance with p:·ovisions of 3ection 98H-6 , Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following described purpose. 

To construct ~ new Hongwanj i Buddhist Chur~h . fffi ~©~a \Ifm: fD) 
Description of Property : MM? 5 1973 

, _ . State of HQwoiiTax Map Key : 5- 3- 04 : Portion 1 .LN'lp .use COMMISSION(see attached Tax Mau and s ite plan.)
Petitioner's interest in sabject property : 

I 

Owner 

Petitioner's reason ( ~~ ) for requesting SpeciaJ Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that all of tLe f ollowing conditions exist: 
1) that there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the sub­
ject property, building or use which do not senerally apply to surrounding 
property or improvements in the same zone districtr 2) that the unusual or 
exceptional circumstances which apply to the subject property, building or 
use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially detrimental to 
public health, safety, morals, and gene ral welfare~ nor will it be injurious 
to improvements or property rights rel ated to property in the surrounding 
area~ 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result 
in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardsh ip inconsistent with the 
intent and purpose of Act 205~ and 4) that the granting of a special permit 
will not be contrary to the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the 
State and/or County Government. 

The present chruch is very old and the maintenance cost has been such 
that the congregation decided it would be more economical to build a 
new church. The present church is located in Niulii, where the a ccess 
is very narrow and bad. The proposed church will be built at Halaula 
Subdivision on the Mahukona-Niulii highway, where many members of our 
church reside. 

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $100 . 00 to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map odt~ area .Jro.posed. for 
change. , J 

, . L ,..,_,.,( 4 0 { l Ul-(..A,t_~ 
:::> ignature ·- c/I ' ,!._, 

Address il (}- 1 -, u'( -• r °' 
\/ \ \ r\ \._- - l <... ~ 1....;Telephone \"--..\ \ \ > 1\ , \ ~' , 11.1 ·- ' ~ -

The prop erty is situated in a (n) 

REMARKS: 
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T.te present churc-i is very old and the maintenance cost has 

been such tr.at the congregation decided it would be more economical to 

build a new church. The present church is lccated in Niulii, where the 

access is V€ry narrow and bad. The propo~:ed church will be built at 

Halaula Subc. ivision on the Mahukona-Niulu highway, where many members 

of our chllrch reside. 
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